



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3458]

THURSDAY, THE 6th DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

WRIT PETITION NOS.3206, 3208, 8006 OF 2026 & 34348 OF 2025

WRIT PETITION NO: 3206 OF 2026

Between:

- 1.SRI GOPALASWAMY COLLEGE OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION, REP BY ITS CORRESPONDENT SRI. SHAIK SUBHAN BASHA SIDDAVATAM, KADAPA, ANDHRA PRADESH - 516237.

...PETITIONER

AND

- 1.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION, TULLURU, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT
- 2.THE ANDHRA PRADESH STATE COUNCIL FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH REP BY ITS SECRETARY 3RD 4TH AND 5TH FLOORS, ATMAKURU (VILLAGE) MANGALAGIRI (MANDAL), GUNTUR DISTRICT
- 3.THE CONVENOR, APPECET- 2025 ADMISSIONS AP B.P.ED / D.P.ED - 2025 ADMISSIONS DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION AND SPORTS SCIENCES ACHARYA NAGARJUNA UNIVERSITY NAGARJUNA NAGAR- 522510, GUNTUR DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.
- 4.YOGI VEMANA UNIVERSITY, REP BY ITS REGISTRAR VEMANAPURAM, GANGANAPALLE, KADAPA DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH - 516005.

...RESPONDENT(S):

WRIT PETITION NO: 3208 OF 2026

Between:

- 1.VIKAS BPED COLLEGE, REP BY ITS CORRESPONDENT SRI. SHAIK SUBHAN BASHA GANGANAPALLE, KADAPA MANDAL KOMMADINNE, ANDHRA PRADESH- 516003.

...PETITIONER

AND

- 1.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION, TULLURU, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT
- 2.THE ANDHRA PRADESH STATE COUNCIL FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH REP BY ITS SECRETARY 3RD 4TH AND 5TH FLOORS, ATMAKURU (VILLAGE) MANGALAGIRI (MANDAL), GUNTUR DISTRICT
- 3.THE CONVENOR, APPECET- 2025 ADMISSIONS AP B.PED / D.P.ED - 2025 ADMISSIONS DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION AND SPORTS SCIENCES ACHARYA NAGARJUNA UNIVERSITY NAGARJUNA NAGAR-522510, GUNTUR DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.
- 4.YOGI VEMANA UNIVERSITY, REP BY ITS REGISTRAR VEMANAPURAM, GANGANAPALLE, KADAPA DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH - 516005.

...RESPONDENT(S):

WRIT PETITION NO: 8006 OF 2026

Between:

- 1.SRI RAGHAVENDRA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, REPRESENTED BY ITS CORRESPONDENT, SRI. YARRAM PAPIREDDY NANNUR, ORVAKAL MANDAL, KURNOOL DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION, TULLURU, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS VEIAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT. 522238
2. THE ANDHRA PRADESH STATE COUNCIL FOR HIGHER EDUCATION GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP BY ITS SECRETARY 3RD, 4TH 5TH FLOORS, ATMAKURU (VILLAGE) MANGALAGIRI (MANDAL), GUNTUR DISTRICT 522302
3. RAYALASEEMA UNIVERSITY, REPRESENTED BY ITS REGISTRAR NANDYALA ROAD, KURNOOL, DINNEDEVARAPADU, ANDHRA PRADESH 518007
4. RAYALASEEMA UNIVERSITY, KURNOOL, REPRESENTED BY ITS CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATIONS NANDYALA ROAD, KURNOOL, DINNEDEVARAPADU, ANDHRA PRADESH 518007

...RESPONDENT(S):

WRIT PETITION NO: 34348 OF 2025

Between:

1. SRI RAGHVAENDRA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, REPRESENTED BY ITS CORRESPONDENT, SRI Y. PAPPI REDDY, DOOR NO. 2-5-104, SATARAM STREET, ALIAGADDA, KURNOOL DISTRICT - 518543.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF AP, REP BY ITS SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION SECRETARIAT, TULLUR, VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH
2. THE ANDHRA PRADESH STATE COUNCIL FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH REP BY ITS SECRETARY NEELADRI TOWERS, 6TH BATTALIAN ROAD, MANGALAGIRI, ANDHRA PRADESH 522503.
3. RAYALASEEMA UNIVERSITY, REPRESENTED BY ITS REGISTRAR NANDYALA ROAD, KURNOOL PASUPULA, ANDHRA PRADESH - 518007

4.THE CONVENER, A.P.ED.CET-2025 1ST FLOOR. DIRECTORATE OF ADMISSIONS BUILDING ACHARYA NAGARJUNA UNIVERSITY NAGARJUNA NAGAR- 522 510 GUNTUR DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.SRI VIJAY MATHUKUMILLI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR HIGHER EDUCATION

2.K RADHIKA

3.NIMMAGADDA VIJAYA SANTHI

The Court made the following common order:

Heard Sri Vijay Mathukumilli, learned counsel for the petitioner(s) and learned Assistant Government Pleader for Education appearing for the respondents.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the interim order of this Court passed in the Writ Petition(s) have been complied with.

3. Recording the said submission, in the light of the interim directions, and as the same have been complied with by the respondents, the Writ Petitions are disposed of as no further orders are required to be passed in the Writ Petition(s). There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

Dated: 06.08.2026
BSK

76

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

WRIT PETITION NOS.3206, 3208, 8006 OF 2026 & 34348 OF 2025

Dated: 06.08.2026
BSK